

No. 19-1094

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE, WILLIAM
DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY
STOKES, WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 15-1280 (Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen, Pietsch, Bartley,
Greenberg, Allen, Meredith, and Toth)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0319

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

March 22, 2019

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | x |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT RELEVANT FACTS..... | 1 |
| I. The VA Administrative Appeal Process | 2 |
| II. The Named Appellants’ Factual Circumstances | 5 |
| A. Conley F. Monk, Jr. | 5 |
| B. Tom Coyne..... | 6 |
| C. William Dolphin | 7 |
| D. Jimmie Hudson | 8 |
| E. Samuel Merrick..... | 9 |
| F. Lyle Obie..... | 10 |
| G. Stanley Stokes..... | 11 |
| H. William Jerome Wood II | 12 |
| I. James Briggs | 13 |
| J. Mootness | 14 |
| III. Appellants’ Petition..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. The Veterans Court’s Decision On Appeal..... | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review..... | 22 |
| II. The Veterans Court Properly Applied The Law In Declining To Certify A Proposed Class Not Susceptible To A Common Answer Across The Entire Class | 23 |
| A. Commonality Under <i>Wal-Mart</i> Requires A Common Answer For All Class Members In One Stroke..... | 25 |
| B. The Veterans Court Applied The <i>Wal-Mart</i> Standard--- Nothing More | 29 |
| C. The Veterans Court Did Not Engage In A Free-Range Merits Analysis..... | 32 |
| D. The Veterans Court Correctly Recognized That A TRAC Analysis Considers The Particular Context Of A Given Delay | 35 |
| 1. <i>Per Martin</i> , Context Matters In An Unreasonable Delay Analysis..... | 35 |
| 2. Context Matters In A Due Process Analysis | 40 |
| E. The Veterans Court Did Not Err In Considering The Petitioner’s Failure To Challenge A Particular Agency Policy Or Procedure | 43 |
| 1. Commonality Requires More Than The Shared Contention That Rights Were Denied “At Some Point” In An Agency Process | 44 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | An Agency Practice Or Policy Can Be The “Glue” Holding Together A Class | 46 |
| F. | Appellants’ Attempts To Distinguish <i>Wal-Mart</i> Are Unavailing | 49 |
| G. | Judge Allen’s Reframed Question Does Not Resolve The Litigation In One Stroke | 51 |
| H. | Appellants’ Arguments Regarding Rule 23(b) Do Not Demonstrate Error In The Veterans Court’s Rule 23(a) Analysis..... | 53 |
| III. | Appellants’ New Requests For Pre-Certification Discovery And A Formal Motion Are Not Well Taken..... | 54 |
| IV. | The Veterans Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) | 56 |
| V. | The Veterans Court’s Decision In No Way Forecloses Class Actions..... | 59 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 39 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 38 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 US. 455 (2013) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 47 |
| <i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016) | 48 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 23, 49 |
| <i>Certain Former CSA Emps. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 762 F.2d 978 (Fed. Cir. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 47 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) | 42 |
| <i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Novitch</i> , 773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 36 |

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016).....47

Crosby v. Social Sec. Admin.,
796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986)41

Dale v. Hahn,
440 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1971)41

DL v. D.C.,
860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 44, 45, 46

DL v. District of Columbia,
713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 44, 46, 47

Ebanks v. Shulkin,
877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)59

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988)18

Former Emps. of IBM Corp. v. Chao,
292 F. App’x 902 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....23

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018)50

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997) 40, 42

Godsey v. Wilkie,
Vet. App. No. 17-4361 (2019).....59

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)4

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 39

In re Johnson,
760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....47

In re Watts,
354 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004)56

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....46

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)41

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....34

Jones v. City of Gary,
57 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1995).....36

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)41

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011)42

M.D. v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 34, 46

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 18, 27, 30, 31, 33, 35, 37

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 39

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18, 28, 41

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 15, 59

Morrisey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)41

Murincsak v. Derwinski,
2 Vet. App. 363 (1992).....3

Parsons v. Ryan,
289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013).....48

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 30, 34, 48, 49

Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.,
828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....46

Saravia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....48

Silverman v. Barry,
845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....37

Singleton v. Shinseki,
659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011)56

Sprague v. GMC,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....52

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 18, 39

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) passim

Wanless v. Shinseki,
618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010)22

Wright v. Califano,
587 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 37, 58

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....47

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1)(A)10

38 U.S.C. § 5103A 3, 24, 27, 58

38 U.S.C. § 7105(a) 2, 3, 14, 21, 24

38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(1)..... 2, 16, 26, 59

38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(1)(A)-(C)2

38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(3)..... 3, 14, 24

38 U.S.C. § 7105(e)(1).....3

38 U.S.C. § 7107(b) 3, 26

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2)..... passim

38 U.S.C. § 7292(a) 22, 23

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)(B) 22, 25, 54

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....50

Pub. L. No. 115-55 (2019).....2

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 passim

Rule 23(b)(3).....33

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 19.31(a).....59
38 C.F.R. § 19.3526
38 C.F.R. § 3.26003
38 C.F.R. § 20.1304(a).....59

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. 100-963 (1988)..... 4

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

VA Claims and Appeals Modernization,
84 Fed. Reg. at 138 2, 5
